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(10)—Andrew Thomson, born 	 ; died 	  —. He first
settled at Thompsontown, Juniata County, Pa., but sold his land and
in 1803 went to Ohio, settling at Chillicothe. He married on June
30, 1798, Jane Stewart (born April 17, 1778, in Scotland; died Dec.
21, 1874, aged 96 years, 9 months; buried at Monmouth, Ill.), daughter
of William and Elizabeth Stewart and granddaughter of Archibald
and Margaret Stewart. William Stewart with his parents came to
America from Newry, Ireland, in Oct., 1752. In 1753 they moved to
Cumberland County, Pa., and occupied a tract of land on what was
later known as Stewart's Branch of the Little Juniata Creek. In
1765 William and Elizabeth Stewart occupied a plantation adjoining
the west end of the Bark tract south of the Mahonoi Mountain, on
both sides of the Little Juniata Creek, in Rye Township, then Tyrone,
Cumberland County, as shown by an affidavit made before Justice
David Walker at Andrew Thompson's in Greenwood Township,
Mifflin County, Pa., Aug. 3, 181o. This land was known as the Bark
Tavern tract and contained 348 acres. On Nov. 17, 1761, William
Stewart purchased a tract of 300 acres one mile above what is now
Thompsontown and in Sept., 1763, he warranted 43 acres adjoining.
On Aug. 13, 1768, he purchased additional land on the opposite side
of the river from his settlement. He served in the Fourth Class of
Cumberland County Militia in 1778. He died July 29, 1784, and his
wife Elizabeth whom he married in 1765 died Aug. 12, 1822. Three
of their daughters were married to Thompsons, as follows: Jane
to Andrew Thompson—(10) ; Rachel to John Thompson-52, and
Rebecca to Andrew Thompson-55. See "History of Juniata and
Susquehanna Valleys in Pennsylvania," pp. 866, 867, 871 and 1083.
The family name is spelled at times Stuart, and some of the members
claim descent from the Royal House of England. Children of
Andrew and Jane (Stewart) Thompson, (1) John, (2) Elizabeth,
(3) William, (4) Mary, (5) Stewart, (6) Julia Ann, (7) Andrew
Patterson, (8) Mary Jane, (9) Rebecca Stewart, (10) Margaret
Stewart, (11) Gracy. (12) Thomas Boston. The name is spelled
"Stuart" by many of the descendants.

(10)1—John Thompson, born May 4, 1799, at Thompsontown, Pa.; died
Oct. 29, 1862 in Caroline Falls Co., Texas. He was a practicing phy-
sician at Russellville, Ohio, and Monmouth, Ill. He married twice:
first on July 29, 1824, at Russellville, Brown County, Ohio, Isabella
Johnson (born Sept. 11, 1806, at Chillicothe, Ohio; died Jan. 26, 1837,
at Russellville, Ohio), daughter of Prof. Nathaniel Johnson of Chil-
licothe, Ohio. Issue (1) William Carson Stewart, (2) Fredonia, (3)
Rufus Andrew, (4) Nathaniel Johnson, (5) Elizabeth, (6) Inez.
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He married the second time on Aug. 20, 1839, at Russellville, Ohio,
Nancy Bayne (born Sept. 9, 1814), daughter of Samuel and Helen
(West) Bayne. Issue (7) Silas Patterson, (8) Isabella, (9) Jane
Stuart, (10) Helen West, (11) John Graham, (12) Julia Ann, (13)
Agnes.

(10)11-William Carson Stewart Thompson, born Nov. 7, 1825, at Rich-
mond, Jackson County, Ohio; died Sept. 25, 1895, in Waco, Tex.
Married on July 12, 1859, in Waco, Tex., Mary Virginia Goode
(born in Jackson, Miss.; died July 5, 1876, in Waco, Tex.) W. C.
S. Thompson is an architect and builder at Waco, Tex. Issue (1)
William V., (2) John Richard, (3) Edward Everett, (4) Rufus
Newton.

(10)111-William V. Thompson, born Sept. 5, 1861, at Waco, Tex.; died
Oct. 1, 1861.

(10)112-John Richard Thompson, born Sept. 18, 1862, at Waco, Tex.;
died Oct. 11, 1862.

(10)113-Edward Everett Thompson, born May 5, 1865, in Matamoras,
Mexico. Address, Waco, Texas; in merchantile business. Mar-
ried on July 24, 1895 at Detroit, Mich., his double cousin, Maribel
Curran (born Nov. 17, 1863, at Middletown, Ohio; died Oct. 18,
1912, in New York City) ; daughter of Ulysses Thompson and
Elizabeth (Thompson) Curran. No issue-see (10)15 and (11)312.
He married second, on Sept. 22, 1914, at Oak Lane, Philadelphia,
his cousin, Edith Florence Crowther (born May 26, 1885, at Read-
ing, Pa.), daughter of Henry and Josephine Patterson (Zell)
Crowther. See 33(10)37. Issue (1) Mary Virginia.

(10)1131-Mary Virginia Thompson, born July 30, 1916, at Waco, Tex.

(10)114-Rufus Newton Thompson, born Aug. 21, 1868, in Waco, Tex.
Address, Contractor, Waco, Texas. Married on Nov. 13, 1890,
Mrs. Emma E. McClain. He is a decorator at Waco, Texas.
Issue (1) Pearl, (2) Maude Vivian, (3) Thelma.

(10)1141-Pearl Thompson, born Dec. 9, 1892, in Waco, Tex.; died same
day.

(10)1142-Maude Vivian Thompson, born Apr. 23, 1894, at Waco, Tex.
Married Apr. 22, 1913, at Waco, Tex., Walter Clyde Robinson.
Address, El Paso, Tex.

(10)143-ThelmaThompson, born Mar. 27, 1897, at Waco, Tex. Address,
Waco, Tex. Married, Apr. 2, 1914, William Dee Graves. Issue
(1) Dee Wynell.
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(10)11431—Dee Wynell Graves, born Mar. 7, 1915, at Waco, Tex.

(10)12—Fredonia Thompson, born June 26, 1827, at Richmond, Jackson
County, Ohio; died Aug. 13, 1828, at Chillicothe, Ohio.

(10)13—Rufus Andrew Thompson, born Sept. 24, 1829, in Chillicothe, Ohio;
died in Colorado Springs, Colo., Aug. 12, 1906. Married in Green-
ville, Pa., Feb. 13, 1862, Isabella Dunbar Brown (born Apr. 15, 1835;
died in Colorado Springs, Jan. 21, 1905), daughter of James Wilson
and Jane (King) Brown. Issue (1) William A., (2) Eva Belle,
(3) May L., (4) James Rufus, (5) Mary Elizabeth, (6) Helen
Dunbar.

(10)131—William Anderson Thompson, born Dec. 18, 1863, near Mon-
mouth, Ill. Address, Cripple Creek, Colo.

(10132—Eva Belle Thompson, born Apr. 3, 1865. near Monmouth. Ill.
Address, Grand Portage, Mimi. Teacher in Grand Porta g e, In-
dian Day School.

(10)133—May L. Thompson, born May 1, 1867, at Chenoa, Ill. Address,
1401 W. 3rd St., Santa Ana, Cal.

(10)134—James Rufus Thompson, born June 16, 1869, at Piper City, Ill.
Address, 1401 W. 3rd St., Santa Ana, Cal.

(10)135—Mary Elizabeth Thompson, born Jan. 31. 1874. at Piper City, Ill.;
died Apr. 9, 1874.

(10)136—Helen Dunbar Thompson, born June 11, 1875, at Piper City, Ill.
Address, Women's University Club, 106 E. 52nd St., New York
City. Inspector, Tenement House Dept., N. Y. City.

(10)14—Nathaniel Johnson Thompson, born July 26, 1831, at Chillicothe,

Ohio; died in Denver, Colo., on Oct. 6, 1903. He served as prin-
cipal of public schools in Cincinnati, Ohio, and was later a farmer
in Colorado near Denver. Married Mary Looker (born, 1844, in
Ohio; died 1908 in Denver, Colo.), granddaughter of Orthuriel
Looker, of New York and Ohio, a soldier in the Revolution; said
to have served an unexpired term as governor of Ohio. Children
of N. J. and Mary (Looker) Thompson (1) Frank Lincoln, (2)
Helen Stuart, (3) George Hough, (4) Harry Looker, (5) Herbert
Benner.

(10)141—Frank Lincoln Thompson, born Apr. 3, 1865, at Glendale, Ohio;
died Nov. 13, 1914, at Port Angeles, Wash. Graduated Yale Uni-
versity.
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(10)142—Helen Stuart Thompson, born May 11, 1868, at Cincinnati, Ohio.
Address, 2483 Paus St., Cincinnati. Author of "Windy Creek."

(10)143—George Hough Thompson, born April, 1872, at Cincinnati, Ohio;
died Sept. 26, 1877 at Denver, Colo.

(10)144—Harry Looker Thompson, born Jan., 1875, at Denver, Colo.; died
Oct. 2, 1877, at Denver.

(10)145—Herbert BennerThompson, bornMay 1, 1877, at Denver, Colo.
Mayor of Aurora, Colo. In business with the Washburn Jersey
Dairy Company, Aurora, Colo. Married Maude McCoy. Issue
(1) Stuart Eugene, (2) Margaret Helen, (3) George Dudley, (4)
Edna May.

(10)1451—Stuart Eugene Thompson, born June, 1899.

(10)1 452—Margaret Helen Thompson, born May, 1902.

(10)1 453—George Dudley Thompson, born June, 1906.

(10)1 4 54—Edna May Thompson, born Nov., 1908.

(10)15—Elizabeth Thompson, born May 24, 1833, at Chillicothe, Ohio;
died Jan. 9, 1910 in Waco, Tex. Married on Dec. 29, 1859 at Chilli-
cothe, Ohio, her cousin—(11)31—Ulysses Thompson Curran (born
March 7, 1834; died Feb. 28, 1914), son of James and Mary
(Thompson) Curran. Issue (1) Charles Courtney, (2) Maribel,
(3) Fannie May, (4) Stanley Arthur—See (11)31.

(10)16—Inez Thompson, born Oct. 26, 1836, at Chillicothe, Ohio.

(10)17—Silas Patterson Thompson, born Mar. 19, 1841, at Russellville,
Ohio. He enlisted in the 77th Illinois Regiment at Metamora,
Ill. in 1862 and was discharged at Vicksburg just after the battle
at that place. He (lid not live to reach home, but died March 12,
1863 on the Mississippi River steamer; buried in Hellman, Ark.

(10)18—Isabella Thompson, born June 22, 1843, at Russellville, Ohio; died
Jan. 31, 190o. Married first on Feb. 14, 1861 at Low Point, Ill.,
Isaac Crume Hogue, son of Anna (Richardson) Hogue and grand-
son of James and Mary ( 	 ) Hogue. Issue (1) Laura
Agnes, (2) Silas Francis, (3) Annabell, (4) Irene Stuart, (5)
Thirza Helen, (6) Theoph. Married second time on Sept. 9, 1885
at Kansas City, Mo., Cassius M. Findlay. Issue (7) Jennie Lora,
(8) Julia Flora.
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(10)181-Laura Agnes Hogue, born Jan. 29, 1862, in Warren County, Ill.
Married on Nov. 23, 1880 at Topeka, Kans., John Martin Woodley
(born Nov. 21, 1860, at Red Wing, Minn.; died Dec. 8, 19o2. Ad-
dress, 1717 West St., Topeka, Kans. Issue (1) Maude Roena, (2)
Charles Isaac, (3) Arretta May, (4) Mary Helen, (5) John Mah-
lon, (6) Corrine Agnes, (7) Annie Laurie, (8) Ralph Emerson.

(10)1811-Maude Roena Woodley, born April 13, 1881, at Wakarusa, Ran.
Married Apr. 13, 1903, at Elmont, Kan., Theron Melton (born
Nov. 24, 1879), son of Thomas J. and Elizabeth Melton. Farmer,
Osborne, Kan. Issue (1) Lawrence Woodley, (2) Forrest, (3)
Delmar, (4) Ralph Everett.

(10)18111-Lawrence Woodley Melton, born Nov. 3, 1905, at Tecumseh,
Kan.

(10)18112-Forrest Lyle Melton, born Feb. 19, 1908, at Tecumseh, Kan.

(10)18113-Delmar Melton, born Jan. 2, 1912, at Lura, Kan.

(10)1811 4-Ralph Everett Melton, born May	 1915.

(10)1812-Charles Isaac Woodley, born Nov. 27, 1882, at Tevis, Kan.
Married Feb. 29, 1909 at Big Spring, Kan., Maude Bunce (born
Aug. 13, 1888 at Grover, Kan.), daughter of John Jay Bunce of
Grover, Kan. Charles Isaac, Farmer, Lecompton, Kan. Issue
(I) Clifford Jay.

(10)18121-Clifford Jay Woodley, born Jan. 9, 191o, at Big Spring, Kan.

(10)1813-Arretta May Woodley, born Jan. 4, 1885, at Kingman, Kan.
Married Oct. 22, 1902, at Elmont, Kan., James Egbert Harrington
(born May 2, 1878), son of John and Ann Harrington of Mayetta.
Farmer, Hoyt, Kan. Issue (i) Agnes Marie, (2) John Eugene,
(3) Marjorie Bernice.

(10)18131-Agnes Marie Harrington, born Nov. 5, 1903, at Mayetta, Kan.

(10)18132-John Eugene Harrington, born April 29, 1907, at Hoyt, Kan.

(10)18133-Marjorie Bernice Harrington, born Dec. 5, 1911, at Hoyt, Kan.

(10)1814-Mary Helen Woodley, born Nov. 25, 1886, at Ninescah, Kan.
Married on Aug. 4, 1909 at Topeka, Kan., Frank Oscar Heyl
(born May 26, 1886 at Topeka, Kan.), son of Valentine and Mary
Heyl of Topeka, Kan. Piano business, Topeka, Kan. Issue (i)
Glen Oscar, (2) Doris Mae.
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(10)18141-Glen Oscar Heyl, born Dec. 29, 1910, at Topeka, Kan.

(10)18142-Doris Mae Heyl, born July 7, 1913, at Topeka, Kan.

(10)1815-John Mahlon Woodley, born Nov. 29, 1888, at Topeka, Kan.
Address, 1717 West St., Topeka, Kan.

(10)1816-Corrine Agnes Woodley, born May 5, 1891, at Tecumseh, Kan.
Married March 23, 1910 at Topeka, Kan., Julius August Rose
(born July 1, 1888 at Abilene, Kan.), son of Frederick and Susan-
nah Rose of Abilene, Kan. Address, 1825 Lincoln St., Topeka,
Kan. Issue (1) Howard Everett.

(10)18161-Howard Everett Rose, born June 15, 1911, at Topeka, Kan.

(10)1817-Annie Laurie Woodley, born Oct. 3, 1894, at Tecumseh, Kan.
Address, 1717 West St., Topeka, Kan.

(10)1818-Ralph Emerson Woodley, born Oct. 6, 1900, at Elmont, Kan.
Address, 1717 West St., Topeka, Kan.

(10)182-Silas Francis Hogue, born Jan. 15, 1864, in Warren County, Ill.
Married on Nov. 23, 1887 in Topeka, Kan., Carrie Lenora Rey-
nolds, daughter of Charles and Frances Louise (Blake) Reynolds
and granddaughter of George Washington and Mahitabel (Weeks)
Reynolds and of Horace Virgil and Elizabeth C. (Waldron) Blake,
of Fall River, Mass. Farmer, Lecompton, Kan. Issue (1) Leta
Frances, (2) Charles Howard. Married, second, Oct. 19, 1915, at
Lawrence, Kan., Katharine Virgil Cunningham. No issue.

(10)1821-Leta Frances Hogue, born March 20, 1890, at Topeka, Kan.
Married on June 22, 1910 at Topeka, Kan., Lester Willman
Collins (born June 18, 1890 at Elysian, Minn.), son of John
Edward and Alice Collins of Topeka, Kan. L. W. Collins is as-
sistant to engineer of tests, Santa Fe R. R., Chicago. Issue (1)
Margaret Jane.

(10)18211-Margaret Jane Collins, born Jan. 4, 1915, at Topeka, Kan.

(10)1822-Charles Howard Hogue, born Nov. 26, 1894, at Topeka, Kan.
Address, 108 E. 15th St., Topeka, Kan.

(10)183-Annabell Hogue, born Oct. 2, 1867, at Monmouth, Ill. Married
twice; first on April 14, 1885, Ben Woodley, son of George and
Arretta Woodley of Red Wing, Minn. Farmer, Syracuse, Kan.
Issue (1) Mable, (2) Homer, (3) Isabell. Married second time
on Dec. 27, 1904 at Topeka, Kan., John F. Webster. Farmer.
Address, Syracuse, Kan. No issue.
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(10)1831-Mable Woodley, born July 3, 1886, at Kingman, Kan. Married
on May 2, 1906 at Syracuse, Kan., Arthur Stone. Issue (1) Ray-
mond Arthur, (2) Anabel.

(10)18311-Raymond Arthur Stone, born Aug. 15, 1907, at Syracuse, Kan.

(10)18312-Anabel Stone, born Nov. 23, 1912, at Syracuse, Kan.

(10)1832-Homer Woodley, born Aug. 7, 1889, at Syracuse, Kan.

(10)18 33-Isabell Woodley, born Oct. 24, 1891; died April 2, 1892.

(10)18 4-Irene Stuart Hogue, born April 9, 1870, at Monmouth, Ill. Mar-
ried Nov. 20, 1893 at Topeka, Kan., Charles Woodley. Farmer.
Address, Pana, Kan. Issue (1) Donald.

(10)1841-Donald Woodley, born June 16, 1898, at Elmont, Kan. Ad-
dress, Johnson City, Kan.

(10)185-Thirza Helen Hogue, born Nov. 5, 1873, at Topeka, Kan. Mar-
ried Jan. i8, 1893 at Tecumseh, Kan., Sherman Austin (born Aug.
18, 1868). Farmer. Address, E. 17th St., Topeka, Kan. Issue
(1) Orgill, (2) Elsie, (3) Reba.

(10)1851-Orvill Austin, born July 21, 1894, at Spencer, Kan.

(10)1852-Elsie Austin, born Oct. 9, 1895, at Spencer, Kan.; died Aug. 10,
1896, at Spencer, Kan.

(10)1853-Reba Austin, born Nov. 14, 1896, at Spencer, Kan.

(10)186--Theoph. Hogue, born Sept. 20, 1877, at Topeka, Kan.; died Feb.
29, 1904 at Topeka, Kan.

(10)187-Jennie Lora Findlay (twin), born July 25, 1886, at Topeka, Kan.
Married on Jan. 9, 1907 at Topeka, Kan., Charles Howell (born
Tan. 3o, 1884). Farmer. Address, Silver Lake, Kan. Issue (1)
Harold Leroy, (2) Henry Eugene.

(10)1871-Harold Leroy Howell, born Dec. 24, 1909, at Silver Lake, Kan.

(10)1872-Henry Eugene Howell, born May 9, 1913, at Silver Lake, Kan.

(10)188-Julia Flora Findlay (twin), born July 25, 1886, at Topeka, Kan.
Married on Feb. 17, 1909, at Topeka, Kan., Walter Pyles (born
Sept. 28, 1879). Address, 1619 Fillmore St., Topeka, Kan. Issue
(I) Virginia Lucile.
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(10)1881-Virginia Lucile Pyles, born April 26, 1911, at Topeka, Kan.

(10)19-Jane Stewart Thompson, born Oct. 15, 1844, at Russellville, Brown
County, Ohio. Married at Metamora, Woodford County, Ill. on
Feb. 19, 1864, Perry Cornelius Quinn (born July 26, 1838; died
July 19, 1911) son of Samuel and Sarah (Hopping) Quinn. Ad-
dress, Mrs. J. S. Quinn, Willow Springs, Howell County, Mo.
Issue (1) Rose Ella, (2) John Thompson, (3) Sarah Bell, (4)

	

Albert Cornelius, (5) Mitchell J 	

(10)191-Rose Ella Quinn, born at Piper City, Ill., May 10, 1868. Address,
Monmouth, Ill., R. F. D. No. 1. Married on Nov. 6, 1888 at Mon-
mouth, Ill., Harry Dunn, son of Allen Dunn. Issue (1) Maude,

	

(2) Clarence, (3) Charles P 	 , (4) Roy E	 , (5)
Ralph H	 , (6) Frank L	

(10)1911-Maude Dunn, born March 13, 1890, at Monmouth, Ill.

(10)1912-Clarence Dunn, born Nov. 11, 1894, at Monmouth, Ill.

(10)1913-Charles P	  Dunn, born Jan. 15, 1898, at Monmouth,
Ill.

(10)1914-Roy E	 Dunn, born June 13, 1899, at Monmouth, Ill.

(10)1915-Ralph H	 	  Dunn, born Nov. 13, 1903, at Monmouth,
Ill.

(10)1916-Frank L 	  Dunn, born July 22, 1906, at Monmouth,
Ill.

(10)192-John Thompson Quinn, born Sept. 4, 1870, at Metamora, Ill.
Address, Payson, Okla., R. F. D. No. 2. Married on Dec. 24, 1896,
at Kirkwood, Ill., Clara May Love, daughter of Thomas Vernon
and Mary Martha (Craven) Love, and granddaughter of Hugh
Love. Issue (1) Thomas Perry, (2) William Clifford, (3) Jesse
Silas, (4) Ralph, (5) Georgia May, (6) Dollie Frances.

(10)1921-Thomas Perry Quinn, born Nov. 25, 1897, at Kirkwood, Ill.

(10)1922-William Clifford Quinn, born Sept. 18, 1899, at Payson, Okla.

(10)1923-Jesse Silas Quinn, born Nov. 5, 1901, at Payson, Okla.

(10)192 4-Ralph Quinn, born May 29, 1903, at Payson, Okla.

(10)1 925-Georgia May Quinn, born Sept. 23, 1905, at Payson, Okla.
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(10)1926--Dollie Frances Quinn, born Oct. 7, 1908, at Payson, Okla.

(10193-Sarah Bell Quinn, born Jan. 13, 1877; died Sept., 1877.

(10)194-Albert Cornelius Quinn, born Dec. 27, 1879, at Monmouth, Ill.;
died Oct. -, 1881.

(10)1 95-Mitchell J. Quinn, born Apr. 22, 1887, at Willow Springs, Mo.
Married Nov. 14, 1912.

(10)1(10)-Helen West Thompson, born Sept. 5, 1846, at Russellville,
Ohio; died April 13, 1890. Unmarried.

(10)1(11)-John Graham Thompson, born May 23, 1848; died near
Gerlan, Ill, on Feb. 10, 1904. He was a Civil War soldier. Married
twice; first on Aug. 26, 1874 at Monmouth, Ill., Sadie Curran.
Issue ( ) Roy, (2) Charles. Married second time on Aug. 20,
1889, at Metamora, Ill., Annie Johnson (born March 2, 1874, at
Burkville, Ky.). Address, Peoria, Ill. Issue (3) Samuel Guy,
(4) Alice Ethel, (5) Frances Anna, (6) Charlotte Maribel, (7)
William John, (8) Georgiana Johnson, (9) Joseph Graham.

(10)1(11)1-Roy Thompson, born Jan., 1879, at Monmouth, Ill.; died 1897
Sikeston, Mo.

(10)1(11)2-Charles Thompson, born Oct., 1880, at Monmouth, Ill.; died
1883 or 1884 in Sikeston, Clark County, Mo.

(10)1(11)3-Samuel Guy Thompson, born Jan. 23, 1891, at Metamora, Ill.

(10)1(11)4-Alice EthelThompson,born Sept. 25, 1892, at Metamora, Ill.
Married on Oct. 20, 1910, William Morton. Address, R. F. D.
No. 6, Homer, Ill. Issue (1) William Richard, (2) Martha
Anna, (3) Charles Arthur.

(10)1(11)41-William Richard Morton, born Nov. 8, 1911, at Homer, Ill.

(10)1(11)42-Martha Anna Morton, born Dec. 29, 1912, at Homer, Ill.

(10)1(11)43-Charles Arthur Morton, born Sept. 7, 1914, at Homer, Ill.

(10)1(11)5-Frances Anna Thompson, born Mar. 9, 1894, at Metamora, Ill.
Married July 13, 1914, Arthur Peacher. Address, Benton, Ill.

(10)1(11)6--Charlotte Maribel Thompson, born Sept. 21, 1896, at Mon-
mouth, Ill. Married Jan. 7, 1915, Pope Bates Smith, of Bir-
mingham, Ala. Address, 1843 Park Ave., Chicago, Ill. Issue
(1) Eleanor Charlotte.

255
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(10)1(11)61—Eleanor Charlotte Smith, born Oct. 2, 1915.

(10)1(11)7—William John Thompson, born Feb. 7, 1898, at Monmouth, Ill.;
died Mar. II, 1898.

(10)1(11)8—Georgiana Johnson Thompson, born June 3, 1900, at Mon-
mouth, Ill. Address, 1843 Park Ave., Chicago, Ill.

(10)1(11)9—Joseph Graham Thompson, born Oct. 12, 1903, at Monmouth,
Ill. Address, Illinois Soldiers' Orphans Home, Normal, Ill.

(10)1(12)—Julia Ann Thompson, born Feb. 2, 1853; died at Russellville,

Ohio, May —, 1853.

(10)1(13)—Agnes Thompson, horn Oct. 15, 1854, at Russellville, Ohio;
died near Peoria, Ill. on Nov. 15, 1892, buried at Metamora, Ill.
Married on Sept. 10, 1885 at Metamora, Ill., Charles Johnson
(born May 18, 1848; died June 3, 1899). Issue (I) Helen Eliza-
beth, (2) William, (3) Marion.

(10)1(13)1—Helen Elizabeth Johnson, born Oct. 29, 1886, at Bloomington,
Ill. Married on Aug. 11, 1909 at Bloomington, Ill., Mr. 	
Hayslip. Lived at 3022 Edgewood Ave, Chicago, Ill. Issue
(1) Mina Elizabeth.

(10)1(13) 11—Mina Elizabeth Hayslip, born Nov. 20, 1910.

(10)1(13)2—William Johnson, born July 2, 1889, at Pekin, Ill.; died Jan.
26, 1890 at Pekin, Ill.

(10)1(13)3—Marion Johnson, born Nov. 15, 1892, at Canton, Ill. Address,
Marion J. Quinn, Willow Springs, Mo. His mother dying at
his birth, he was adopted by her sister, Mrs. J. S. Quinn.

(10)2—Elizabeth Thompson, born Jan. 28, 1801, in Juniata County, Pa.;

	

died May 18, 1885. Married James Johnson (born 	 ; died
May 18, 1885, at Monmouth, Ill. Issue (I) Agnes, (2) Julia, (3)
Nathaniel, (4) Fredonia.

(10)21—Agnes Johnson, born 	

(10)22—Julia Johnson, born 	

(10)23—Nathaniel Johnson, born Nov. 3, 1829; died Aug. 13, 1871.

(10)24—Fredonia Johnson, born 	
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(10)3—William Thompson, born Aug. 1, 1803, in Juniata County, Pa.;
died Feb. 5, 1857 in Warren County, Ill. He moved from Brown
County, Ohio to Monmouth, Warren County, Ill. in 1855. He was a
farmer. He married in Lancaster County, Ohio, Margaret Wilson
(born Jan. 17, 1805; died May 3, 1857), daughter of Samuel and
Sarah (Martin) Wilson and granddaughter of Nathaniel Wilson—
see (10)35. Issue (1) Andrew Patterson, (2) Samuel Wilson, (3)
John Stewart, (4) Josiah, (5) Sarah Jane, (6) Elizabeth Ann, (7)
Margaret, (8) William Newton.

(10) 3 1—Andrew Patterson Thompson, born May 14, 1830, at Chillicothe,
Ohio; died Dec. 22, 1889 in Denver, Colo. Married on 	
1860 in Illinois, Harriett Elizabeth Moore. Issue (1) Frank David,
(2) William Stuart, (3) Anna Blanche.

(10)311—Frank David Thompson, born Mar. 11, 1861, at Monmouth, Ill.
A grocer and manufacturer, 2145 Court Place, Denver, Colo. A
member of the firm of Thompson & Korfhage and president of
the Retail Merchants Association, of Colorado—(1912). Elected
Col. State Legislature, Nov. 1914 for two years. He mar-
ried on Nov. 3, 1886 in Denver, Colo., Ida Marie Korfhage, daugh-
ter of Henry C. Korfhage of Denver, Colo. Issue (1) Earl Em-
erson, (2) N oel Wellington , (3) Blanche Nathalie, (4) Hazel
Daphne, (5) Frank David, Jr.

(10)3111—Earl Emerson Thompson, born Sept. 3, 1887; died May 25, 1900.

(10)3112—Noel Wellington Thompson, born Oct. 30, 1889, at Fort Morgan,
Colo. Printer, Denver, Colo. Married, June 17, 1916, Elizabeth
Bolton, of Denver, Col.

(10)3113—Blanche Nathalie Thompson, born Jan. 1, 1891, at Fort Morgan,
Colo. Address, 2625 Race St., Denver, Colo.

(10)3114—Hazel Daphne Thompson, born Mar. 1, 	 at Topolobampo,
of Sinalva, Mexico. Address, 2625 Race St., Denver, Colo.

(10)3115—Frank David Thompson, Jr., born Apr. 14, 1902, in Denver, Colo.
Address, 2625 Race St., Denver, Colo.

(10)312—William Stuart Thompson, born at Monmouth, Ill.	 Address,
Arapahoe and 17th Sts., Denver, Colo.

(10)313—Anna Blanche Thompson, born 1865; died 1871.
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(10)32-Samuel Wilson Thompson, born Oct. 2, 1831, in Ross County,
Ohio; died May 21, 1882, in Dubuque, Iowa. Married on Apr. 4,
1861, at Aledo, Mercer County, Ill., Sarah A. Henderson, daughter
of Colonel William Henderson. Address, Mrs. Sarah A. Thompson,
113 McAlister Ave., St. Paul, Minn. Issue (1) Bertha H., (2)
Ella W.

(10)321-Bertha H	  Thompson, born at Cedar Rapids, Ia., Sept.
27, 1867. Married on Oct. 2, 1889, in Dubuque, Iowa, Edward W.
Grievish, fruit grower, Troutdale, Ore. Issue 	 . No
data.

(10)322-Ella W. Thompson, born Aug. 29, 1870, in Dubuque, Ia. Mar-
ried on Oct. 20, 1892, at Chicago, Ill., Frederick H. Harm,
merchant jeweler. Address, 113 McAlister Ave., St. Paul, Minn.
Issue (1) Harold Thompson.

(10)3221-Harold Thompson Harm, born Apr. 23, 1900, at St. Paul, Minn.

(10)33-John Stewart Thompson, born Dec. 25, 1833, in Ross County,
Ohio; died Dec. 19, 1911, in Monmouth, Ill. Married 	
Address, Mrs. J. S. Thompson, Gerlaw, Ill. Issue (1) Mack, (2)
Nannie, (3) Katie, (4) Pearl, (5) Charlie.

(10)331-Mack Thompson, 	 . Address, Iowa.

(10)332-Nannie Thompson, born 	 , at 	 . Married

on 	 , at 	  	  McIntire, Monmouth, Ill.

(10)333-Katie 	  Thompson, born 	 , at 	 .
Married on 	 	 , at 	  	  Stevens,

Dixon, Mo.

(10)334-Pearl Thompson, born 	 , at 	 . Address,

Gerlaw, Ill.

(10)335-Charlie 	  Thompson, born 	 , at 	

	 . Address, Gerlaw, Ill.

(10)34-Josiah Thompson, born Dec. 15, 1835, in Ross County, Ohio; died
Dec. 26, 1914, at Monmouth, Ill. Married on Aug. 22, 1860, in
Warren County, Ill., Nancy Elizabeth McCrery (born Sept. 1, 1837;
died Apr. 25, 1910), daughter of John Campbell McCrery (born
Sept. 26, 1808; died 1856) and Jane (Foster) McCrery (born Sept.
9, 1809; died Dec. 17, 1896). His parents were born and married
in Albyville, S. C., and moved to Illinois in 1836. Children of
Josiah and Nancy Elizabeth (McCrery) Thompson, (1) William

Irvin, (2) Minnie Ann, (3) Kitty Jane, (4) Etta Margaret.
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(1034 1-William Irvin Thompson, horn in Warren County, Ill., Jan. 1,
1863. Address, R. F. D. No. 2, Monmouth, Ill. Married on Dec.

7, 1892, in Warren County, Ill., Della Shaw (born Jan. 1, 1871,
in Warren County, Ill.; died Aug. 22, 1899), daughter of David
Jackson Shaw (born in Brown County, Ohio, June 22, 184o; died
Feb. 19, 1902, at Alexis, Warren County, Ill.) and Nancy Jane
(Armstrong) Shaw (born in Indiana County, Pa., May 19, 1840;
died Aug., 1895), and granddaughter of Robert Shaw who moved
from Brown County, Ohio, to Warren County, Ill., in 1856. W. I.
Thompson is a director of the Second National Bank, Monmouth,
Ill. Issue (I) Martha, (2) Lee Carl, (3) Della Elizabeth.

(10)3411-Martha Thompson, born Jan. 1, 1895, in Warren County, Ill.
Address, Monmouth, Ill.

(10)3412-Lee Carl Thompson, born Nov. 29, 1897, in Warren County, Ill.
Address, Monmouth, Ill.

(10)34 13-Della Elizabeth Thompson, born June 27, 1898, in Warren
County, Ill. Address, Monmouth, Ill.

(10)34 2-Minnie Ann Thompson, born Mar. 11, 1864, in Warren County.
Ill. Married on Mar. 12, 1884, in Warren County, Ill., Michael
Rankin Gallaugher, son of William Gallaugher (born Jan. 4, 1825;
died Aug. 9, 1900) and Margaret (Muse) Gallaugher (born May 1,
1827; died Apr. 1, 1902). William and Margaret (Muse) Gal-
laugher were born in Ayrshire, Scotland, where they were mar-

ried on Oct. 22, 1848. Michael Rankin Gallaugher is a farmer at
Monmouth, Ill., R. F. D. No. 2. Issue (1) Merle May, (2) Eliza-
beth Chloe.

(10)3421-Merle May Gallaugher, born Jan. 1, 1885, at Alexis, Warren
County, Ill. Married on Aug. 23, 1906, at Monmouth, Ill., Lewis
George Gabby (born Mar. 23, 1883), son of John Calvin Gabby
(born Apr. 22, 1857, at Little York, Warren County, Ill.) and
Mary (Moore) Gabby (born at Little York, 1860; died Mar. 12,
1904, at Little York). Lewis George Gabby is a farmer at Little
York, Warren County, Ill. Issue (I) Donald J., (2) James

Gallaugher.

(10)34211-Donald J. Gabby, born July 26, 1808, at Little York, Ill.

(10)34212-James Gallaugher Gabby, born Apr. 12, 1912, at Little York,



260	 DESCENDANTS OF JOHN THOMSON

(10)3422-Elizabeth Chloe Gallaugher, born Mar. 23, 1890, at Monmouth,
Warren Conuty, Ill. Married on Feb. 3, 1910, at Monmouth, Ill.,
Harry McConnell (born Oct. 22, 1887, at Little York, Ill.), son
of George McConnell (born Oct. 16, 1860, in Ohio) and Agnes
(Brambly) McConnell (born Apr. 16, 1860). Harry McConnell
is a farmer at Monmouth, Ill. Issue (1) Hugh Rankin, (2) Ruth
Louise.

(10)34 221-Hugh Rankin McConnell, born

mouth, Ill.

(10)34222-Ruth Louise McConnell, born Oct. 22, 1912.

. Address, Mon-

(10)343-Kitty Jane Thompson, born Dec. 14, 1866, at Monmouth, Warren
County, Ill. Married on Sept. 17, 189o, at Monmouth, Ill., William
R. Adams (born Sept. 19, 1864, at Waterset, Iowa), son of Charles
Adams (born in Knox County, Ill., in 1836; died at Greeley, Colo.,
July, 1904) and Anna (Curry) Adams (born near Springfield,
Ill., in 1844; died Jan., 1886, at Freeport, Ill.). William R. Adams
is president of the Colony Investment Co., Greeley, Colo. Issue
(I) Roy, (2) Etta Ruth, (3) George Donald, (4) Mary Anna,
(5) Margaret Elizabeth, (6) William Charles, (7) Howard Ray-
mond.

(10)3431-Roy Thompson Adams, born Jan. 5, 1892, at Greely, Colo.

(10)3 432-Etta Ruth Adams, born May 13, 1893, at Greeley, Colo.

(10)3433-George Donald Adams, born Oct. 11, 1894, at Greeley, Colo.

(10)3434-Mary Anna Adams, born June 10, 1896, at Greeley, Colo.

(10)3435-Margaret Elizabeth Adams, born Nov. 3, 1897, at Greeley, Colo.

003436-William Charles Adams, born Apr. 21, 1899, at Greeley, Colo.

(10) 34 37-Howard Raymond Adams, born Apr. 6, 1902, at Greeley, Colo.

(10)344-Etta Margaret Thompson, born July 17, 1869, at Monmouth,
Warren County, Ill. Married on Feb. 16, 1893, at Monmouth, Ill.,
Robert M. Smith (born Feb. 28, 1869, at Gerlaw, Warren County,
Ill.), son of J. Ryan Smith (born in Green County, Ohio, in 1836;
died at Gerlaw, Ill., Sept. 27, 1907) and Ellen (Buck) Smith (born
in Schuyler County, Ill., in 1843). Robert M. Smith is a farmer at
Alexis, Warren County, Ill. Issue (1) Helen, (2) Josiah Thomp-
son, (3) Cleo Ryan, (4) Flora Catherine, (5) Elizabeth Mildred,
(6) Gerald DeLoyd.
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(10)3441 —Helen Smith, born Feb. 16, 1894, at Alexis, Ill.

(10)344 2—Josiah Thompson Smith, horn Mar. 5, 1895, at Alexis, Ill.

(10)3443—Cleo Ryan Smith, born Apr. 6, 1896, at Alexis, Ill.

(10)3444—Fl o ra Catherine Smith, born Aug. 8, 1901, at Alexis, Ill.

(10)3445—Elizabeth Mildred Smith, born Nov. 14, 1903, at Alexis, Ill.

(10)34 4 6—Gerald DeLoyd Smith, born Aug. 18, 1908, at Alexis, Ill.

(10)35—Sarah Jane Thompson, born July 3, 1838, in Springfield, Ross
County, Ohio. Married on Oct. 28, 185S, at Spring Grove, 111., her
cousin John Alexander Wilson, son of John M. and Eliza (Duffield)
Wilson and grandson of Samuel and Sarah (Martin) Wilson and
great-grandson of Nathaniel Wilson—sec (10)3. Nathaniel Wilson
came from Scotland to America, settling in Cumberland County,
Pa. Issue (1) Rozetta, (2) Elizabeth Ann, (3) James Andrew,
(4) Sarah Edith, (5) Hiram.

(10)351—Rozetta Wilson, horn June 17, 1862, at Spring Grove, Ill. Mar-
ried 	 	 Brooks. Address, Stronghurst, Ill.

(10)352—Elizabeth Ann Wilson, horn Aug. 27. 1864. at Spring Grove, Ill.
Married on Dec. 22, 1886, at Biggsville, Ill., William Andrew
Stewart, son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Rankin) Stewart and
grandson of James and Elizabeth (Brown) Stewart. Address,

Biggsville, Ill. Issue (1) Samuel Wilson, (2) Theressa, (3) Eliza-

beth, (4) Hazel, (5) Frances Lee, (6) Cyrus Byron.

(10)3521—Samuel Wilson Stewart, horn June 9, 1888, in Cheyenne County,
Kan. Address, Biggsville, Ill. Married on Oct. 15, 1912, at
Monmouth, Ill., Stella Annetta Leggett (born Nov. 15, 1891).

(10)3522—Theressa Stewart, born May 18, 1890, in Cheyenne County,
Kan. Address, Biggsville, Ill.

(1 0 ) 3523—Elizabeth Stewart, born Oct. 3, 1891, in Cheyenne County,

Kan.; died 	

(10)3524—Hazel Stewart, born May 6. 1893. at Biggsville, Ill. Address,

Biggsville, Ill.

(10)3525—Francis Lee Stewart, born July 24, 1895. at Biggsville, Ill. Ad-
dress, Biggsville, Ill.
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(10)3526-Cyrus Byron Stewart, born June 30, 1899, at Biggsville, Ill.
Address, Biggsville, Ill.

(10)353-James Andrew Wilson, born May 17, 1867, at Biggsville, Ill.
Farmer, Biggsville, Ill. Married on May 26, 1896, at Biggsville,
Ill., Elizabeth Gibb, daughter of Paul David and Mary (Steven-
son) Gibb, and granddaughter of John and Agnes (McMaster)
Gibb and of John and Elizabeth (Gibb) Stevenson. Issue (1)
Bertha Opal, (2) Ruth Oleva, (3) Walter Glenn.

(10)3531-Bertha Opal Wilson, born Dec. 25, 1897, near Biggsville, Ill.
Address, Biggsville, Ill.

(10)3532-Ruth Oleva Wilson, born Sept. 17, 1902, near Biggsville, Ill.
Address, Biggsville, Ill.

(10)3533-Walter Glenn Wilson, born Feb. 27, 1906, near Biggsville, Ill.

Address, Biggsville, Ill.

(10)354-Sarah Edith Wilson, born Aug. 14, 1872, at Biggsville,  Ill. Ad-
dress, Biggsville, Ill.

(10) 355-Hiram Wilson, born Dec. 1, 1873, at Biggsville, Ill. Address,

South America.

(10)36-Elizabeth Ann Thompson, born Aug. 14, 1840, in Russellville,
Brown County, Ohio; died July 11, 1863, in Monmouth, Ill. She
was a school teacher. Never married.

(10)37-Margaret Thompson, born Jan. 1, 1843, in Russellville, Brown
County, Ohio. Married on May 10, 1866, at Monmouth, John
McDougall, son of James and Ellen (Bain) McDougall. Address,
R. F. D. No. 2, Biggsville, Ill. No children.

(10)38-William Newton Thompson, born Feb. 17, 1845, in Brown County,
Ohio; died Oct. 28, 1871, in Fort County, Ohio. Married in 1868,
in Illinois, Anna E. Legget (born Apr. 24, 1846; died Jan. 17, 1874).
Issue (1) son.

(10)381-	  Thompson, born and died, 1871.

(10) 4-Mary Thompson, born Apr. 11, 1806; died May 8, 1806.

(10)5-Stewart Thompson, horn July 11, 1807; died Dec. 21, 1834.

(10)6-Julia Ann Thompson, born Sept. 6, 1809; died Feb. 25, 1834.
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(10)7—Andrew Patterson Thompson, born Nov. 9, 1811; died Nov. 24,
1833.

(10)8—Mary Jane Thompson, born Apr. 13, 1814, in Juniata County, Pa.;
died Nov. 20, 1874, at Monmouth, Ill. Married John Barton. No
issue.

(10)9—Rebecca Stewart Thompson, born July 21, 1816; died Feb. 15, 1908,
in Piper City, Ill., aged 91 years. Married in Chillicothe, Ohio, her
cousin Robert Newton Thompson (553), son of Andrew and Rebecca
(Stewart) Thompson and grandson of Robert and Sarah (Mitchell)
Thompson and of William and Elizabeth Stewart. Issue (1) Jane
Stewart, (2) Rebecca, (3) Andrew Mitchell, (4) Mary Elizabeth,
(5) Rebecca Jane, (6) Sarah Inez, (7) Thomas Smith, (8) Florence
Alma, (9) Julia Ann, (10) David Stewart, (11) Ida Agnes. See 553.

(10)(10)—Margaret Stewart Thompson (twin), born Aug. 19, 1818, at
Chillicothe, Ohio; died June 5, 1881, at Piper City, Ill. Unmar-
ried.

(10)(11)—Gracy Thompson (twin), born Aug. 19, 1818; died Dec. 22,
1823.

(10)(12)—Thomas Boston Thompson, born Jan. 27, 1821; died Sept. 22,
1821.

Is
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